
 
 

Invitation for Bid 
ADDENDUM 1 

Commercial Cleaning 
IFB # 2017-07 

 

Please ensure you acknowledge ADDENDUM 1 in your bid submission on the “Signature 
Page/Acknowledgement of Addenda” form. 
 
MINUTES DURING PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING 

 

Erin Appenzeller, Grants and Procurement Specialist started the meeting by thanking 

everyone for attending. She then went over the Schedule of Submission (page 7) and 

pointed out that all questions, requests for clarifications and requests for deviations are due 

to SMTD in writing no later than Monday, December 18th, 2017at 4:00 pm central time. She 

stated the District will have answers and responses out by Wednesday, December 20th, 

2017. All proposals are due Tuesday, January 2nd, 2018 by 3:30 pm central time.  

 

Question from an attendee:  Is the pre-bid meeting mandatory? 

Answer: No 

 

Question from an attendee:  How can CMS and the state make their pre-bid meetings 

mandatory? 

Answer: SMTD follows State and Federal rules and regulations; CMS is required to follow 

state procurement rules.   

 

Scope of Work (page 9): Erin Appenzeller went over the Scope of Work and made sure to 

point of that the selected bidder must be able and willing to start cleaning services on 

January 15th, 2018. 

 

Bid Submission Instructions (page 13): Bidders were reminded that bid instructions are 

located on page 13 and the bid requirements are listed. One original and two copies are 

required to be submitted to the District in a sealed envelope marked IFB#2017-07.  

 

Attachments (page 35): Bidders were reminded to acknowledge all addenda issued until the 

due date in their bid submission. Bidders were reminded to pay close attention to signatures 

and notary stamps that are needed for required attachments.  

 

Prevailing Wage (page 43): Bidders were informed SMTD has the right to request Prevailing 

Wage certifications at any time during the contract. 

 

Price Proposal (page 46): Bidders were instructed to pay close attention to the price sheet 

breakdowns and to write in a total five year contract price in the space provided.  



 
 

Question submitted in writing:  If the owner and spouse do the cleaning do they have to be 

paid prevailing wage too?  
Answer: If the owner does the work as “in-kind” then s/he would not have to be paid but if 

the spouse works on the project she will need to be paid prevailing wages.   

 


